
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 26 November 2019

Notice of meeting

Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday, 4 December 2019

Time: 7.30 pm

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility
I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Finance
M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing and Housing
R.O. Barratt Environment and Compliance
J.R. Boughtflower Corporate Management
O. Rybinski Economic Development, Customer Service, 

Estates and Transport

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 12
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Recommendation of the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management

13 - 24

Councillor A.C. Harman

To consider the recommendation of the Audit Committee following its 
review of the Corporate Risk Register.

5.  Outline Budget 2020/21 to 2023/24 - Key Decision 25 - 36
Councillor A.C. Harman

To consider a report on the outline budget for 2020/21 to 2023/24.

6.  Capital Monitoring Report 37 - 42
Councillor A.C. Harman

To note the current Capital spend covering the period April to 
September 2019.

7.  Revenue Monitoring Report 43 - 52
Councillor A.C. Harman

To note the Revenue spend covering the period April to September 
2019.

8.  Calendar of Meetings 53 - 60
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

To consider the draft Calendar of Meetings for 2020/21 and make a 
recommendation to Council.



3

9.  Leader's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader.

10.  Urgent Action
To note an urgent action undertaken by the Chief Executive.

On 7 November 2019 the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader, agreed a letting within the fourth floor of the Thames Tower 
Building, Reading. This is not a Key Decision. The matter was 
considered as urgent action because the proposed tenant required 
completion of the letting before the Cabinet was next due to meet.

11.  Urgent items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.

12.  Exempt Business
To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

13.  Exempt report - Investment acquisition Y - Key decision 61 - 84
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

To consider an exempt report on the acquisition of a site.

Reason for exemption
This report contains exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 
– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the financial position 
of the authority in the bidding process for the site by allowing other 
bidders to know the position of the Council.  This in turn prejudices the 
Council by (i) distorting the bids process and (ii) prejudicing the 
opportunity for the Council to acquire a site in order to  enable 
regeneration in the Borough.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of Cabinet

6 November 2019

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Finance

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing and Housing
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Environment and Compliance
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management

Councillor O. Rybinski, Economic Development, Customer Service, Estates 
and Transport

Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor I.J. Beardsmore – Special Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning
Councillor C. Bateson
Councillor I.J. Beardsmore
Councillor L. E. Nichols

2644  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 25 September 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2645  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2646  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

The Council is consulting on a new Local Plan for the Borough which will set 
out how much development we need for the next 15 years and where it 
should go. Residents are being asked for their views on the proposed draft 
policies and possible development sites set out by the Council and have until 
7 January 2020 to respond. The consultation is being promoted on the 
Council’s website, on social media, in the Bulletin magazine, via the press, on 
the notice boards and in libraries. 

The hard work and achievements of local businesses was celebrated at the 
Spelthorne Means Business Awards dinner at Shepperton Studios on 17 
October. Awards were presented in twelve categories from a short-list of 
finalists
[...]
parent that it is no longer ‘fit for 
purpose’. Cabinet considered how decision making is structured in the future 
to ensure that the Council can make fully informed and transparent decisions 
but at a speed that is acceptable within a fast moving and commercial 
environment.

Alternative options considered, and rejected, by the Cabinet:
 Leave arrangements as they are

Resolved to approve the set up and Terms of Reference of the Property and 
Investment Committee as a Cabinet Sub-Committee.

Reason for Decision 
To update and streamline the decision making process for dealing with asset 
transactions whilst providing a clear audit trail for decisions

2651  Urgent Action 
Cabinet noted the urgent action taken on 8 October 2019 by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader, to agree a letting within the Porter 
Building, Slough. The matter, which was not a Key Decision was considered 
as urgent action because the proposed tenant required completion of the 
letting before the Cabinet was next due to meet.

2652  Urgent items 
The Leader welcomed Councillor Ian Beardsmore to the Cabinet as the 
special portfolio holder for Strategic Planning. Councillor Beardsmore 
commented on the Local Plan consultation which had opened on 5 November 

Page 8



Cabinet, 6 November 2019 - continued

and how the housing requirement policy set by government would impact the 
Borough. He provided feedback on a meeting that he and the Leader had 
attended with Housing ministers in an attempt to reduce the impact on 
Spelthorne of what the government was asking the Council to deliver.

2653  Exempt Business 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
items in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2654  Exempt report: Redevelopment Costs for Harper House - Key 
Decision 

(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Cabinet considered an exempt report seeking approval of the costs for the 
redevelopment of Harper House.

A revised capital programme provision and an increased net financing cost 
was required as a result of the redesign of Harper House following feedback 
from Homes England.

Alternative options considered, and rejected, by the Cabinet:
 Delay works
 Do nothing

Resolved to:
1. recommend to Council the approval of a supplementary estimate of 

increase in the existing capital programme provision of £400k for the 
demolition and rebuild of Harper House, for the reasons set out in the 
report, and in line with the Order of Costs Estimate in Appendix 1;

2. authorise the Chief Financial Officer to make prudent financing 
arrangements for the project;

3. authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to implement this construction project, 
including any legal agreements required in order to receive grant 
funding from Homes England; and

4. authorise the Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing and Group 
Head for Regeneration and Growth to authorise the appointment of a 
suitable contractor to undertake these works. 

Reasons for Decision:
To take advantage of a time-limited grant funding programme.

Page 9



Cabinet, 6 November 2019 - continued

To improve the quality and quantum of accommodation within the Borough for 
vulnerable homeless households.
To align Spelthorne Borough Council with the requirements of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act.

2655  Exempt report: Procurement of provider of housing management 
and resident support services at Harper House 

(Paragraph 2 – Information relating to any individual)

Cabinet considered an exempt report on the procurement of a provider of 
housing management and resident support services at Harper House.

Alternative options considered, and rejected, by the Cabinet:
 Recruit internally to provide a housing management and resident 

support service in-house
 do nothing and manage Harper House on existing resources available 

to Housing

Resolved to: 
1. note the benefits of procuring a managed service provider to provide a 

housing management and resident support service at the rebuild Harper 
House;

2. authorise the Group Head for Community Wellbeing to determine the 
provider to be appointed, in consultation with the Corporate Procurement 
Manager, the Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing & Housing and 
the Chief Financial Officer; and

3. authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to appoint the new provider.

Reason for Decision 
To allow sufficient time to appoint the provider up to six months prior to the 
anticipated practical completion of the rebuilds, so as to be party to key 
decisions to be made on the furniture, fixtures and fittings, as well as the 
operational logistics of running the accommodation.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 

Page 10



Cabinet, 6 November 2019 - continued

implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 14 November 
2019.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



RECOMMENDATION FROM THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT

Cabinet: 4 December 2019

1.1    The Council’s Risk Management Policy/Strategy was approved by the 
Executive in 2002. 

1.2   The Audit Committee is responsible for considering the effectiveness of 
the authority’s risk management arrangements, and receives regular 
reports on risk issues. 

1.3    The Audit Committee reviewed the revised Corporate Risk Register 
(attached as Appendix 1) at its meeting on 7 November 2019 and 
noted and accepted the contents. The revised register is considered to 
be an accurate reflection of the high level risks affecting the Authority, 
as well as the progress made on actions previously proposed, based 
on our assessment of risk and controls in operation.

1.4 The Audit Committee supported proposals to change the Corporate 
Risk Register to provide a greater focus on corporate objectives, with 
fewer risk categories, and identify the risks associated with those.  The 
strategic planning process would also be taken into account.  The Chief 
Finance Officer would be working closely with the Internal Audit 
Manager on this.

Audit Committee Recommendation 
The Audit Committee recommends to the Cabinet: 

That the Corporate Risk Register, as submitted, be approved. 

Contact:  Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager
Cabinet member: Councillor Tony Harman

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

APPENDIX 1 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

This register summarises the Council's most significant risks which align to one or more Corporate Priority.  It sets out controls in place and identifies any further action needed to mitigate risks .                                                                           Actions are assigned to appropriate officers with target dates for implementation. 
Actions are assigned to appropriate officers with target dates for implementation. The relevant Portfolio Holder for each risk category is also highlighted. 

Level of risk: Likelihood vs. Impact on a scale of 1 (lowest) to 4 (highest) Content reviewed  October 2019 by the Internal Audit Manager 
MarchJuly
PREV

IOUS 

RAG 

CUR

RENT 

RAG 

RISK / IMPACT                          (WITH 

REFERENCE TO CORPORATE 

PRIORITY) 

LIKELIHOOD 

OF RISK 

IMPACT OF 

RISK 

LEVEL 

OF RISK 

(to 

evaluate)

CONTROLS (RISK MITIGATION) OUTSTANDING ACTIONS RISK 

OWNERSHIP

TARGET  DATE   PROGRESS /REASONS WHERE NOT IMPLEMENTED 

1. Health & Safety                           

If Health and Safety fails it 

could result in death or 

serious injury to staff /public 

and legal action against the 

Council, with associated 


[...]
 12,108,258 12,530,421
Housing Development Project revenue impact 2,441,400 0 85,100 86,700 88,500
Net interest margin on loans to KGE 0 0 (561,623) (2,311,202) (2,279,369)

NET EXPENDITURE AFTER INTEREST EARNINGS 5,634,400 5,427,018 4,846,151 3,560,573 6,354,275

Appropriation from Reserves:

Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay 750,000 750,000 664,900 663,300 661,500
Refurbishments Reserve Contributions 6,405,000 5,090,000 6,090,000 6,985,000 6,090,000

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 12,789,400 11,267,018 11,601,051 11,208,873 13,105,775

Allocation from National Non-Domestic Rate pool 0 0 0 0 0
Retained Business Rates -3,000,000 (3,000,000) (2,200,000) (1,800,000) (1,800,000)
Section 31 Grants -981,400 (800,000) (800,000) (800,000) (800,000)
Business Rates - Economic Development Set Aside 0 0 0 0 0
Negative RSG 0 0 750,000 750,000 750,000
New Homes Bonus Grant -754,600 (563,400) (492,000) (388,000) (244,000)

NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT 8,053,400 6,903,618 8,859,051 8,970,873 11,011,775

Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit (19,000) 0 0 0 0

CHARGE TO COLLECTION FUND 8,034,400 6,903,618 8,859,051 8,970,873 11,011,775

Tax base 39,688 40,283 40,888 41,501 42,123

Council Tax rate 202.44 206.44 210.44 214.44 218.44

Council Tax yield 8,034,400 8,316,100 8,604,400 8,899,400 9,201,400

Deficit/(surplus) 0 (1,412,482) 254,651 71,473 1,810,375
Year on year movement (1,412,482) 1,667,133 (183,178) 1,738,902

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

04 December 2019

Title Capital Monitoring Report

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Laurence Woolven (Chief Accountant)
Cabinet Member Councillor Tony Harman Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Cabinet to note the current level of spend.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable

1. Expenditure to date and Estimated Outturn
1.1 Attached as Appendix A & B is the actual spend to date on capital covering 

the period April to September 2019.
1.2 For the period ending Septem
[...]
the current list of Corporate priorities but still 

requires a Cabinet decision
Recommendations Cabinet is asked to recommend the Calendar of Meetings for 

2020-2021 to Council for approval.

Reason for 
Recommendation

The Calendar of Meetings provides a framework for the 
democratic and decision-making procedures that will underpin 
the delivery of the Council key priorities.

1. Key issues
1.1 The proposed Calendar of meetings for 2020-2021 (Appendix 1) has been 

compiled to enable the consideration of Council business and covers the 
period from May 2020 to May 2021.

1.2 Council meetings have been scheduled to enable effective decision-making 
whilst making the best use of resources available.  The meetings have been 
programmed to ensure that the Council makes decisions in a timely way to 
help with the implementation of its priorities and strategies, as well as fulfilling 
its constitutional and legal obligations. 

1.3 The Chief Finance Officer has been consulted on the suitability of dates to 
enable end-of-year financial reports to be ready for consideration at Cabinet 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

1.4 The Leader of the Council and the Committee Chairmen have the power to 
call additional or extraordinary meetings, when required, to accommodate 
urgent or unscheduled matters of business.

2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 The Calendar of meetings provides a framework for the democratic and 

decision making processes that will underpin the delivery of the Council’s key 
priorities. It is proposed to agree the dates as set out in Appendix 1. 

3. Financial implications
3.1 The cost of administering the proposed meetings will be met from within 

existing budgets.

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



4. Other considerations
4.1 Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings are held in venues that meet the 

requirement of the Equality Act in terms of accessibility and hearing loops etc. 
in order to ensure access to meetings for all.

5. Timetable for impleme
[...]
 Committee on Corporate Risk Management
	Corporate Risk Register

	5 Outline Budget 2020/21 to 2023/24 - Key Decision
	6 Capital Monitoring Report
	Appendix - Capital Monitoring April to September 2019

	7 Revenue Monitoring Report
	Appendix - Revenue Report Q2 April to September 2019

	8 Calendar of Meetings
	Appendix - 2020 A3 Planner
	Appendix - 2021 A3 Planner
	Appendix Calendar of meetings 2020-21 A4 version

	13 Exempt report - Investment acquisition Y - Key decision
	Final Heads of Terms - Acquisition Y
	KCC Updated Valuation 13 Nov 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Cabinet

4 December 2019

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Finance

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing and Housing
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Environment and Compliance
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Corporate Management

Councillor O. Rybinski, Economic Development, Customer Service, Estates 
and Transport

Apologies: Councillor I.J. Beardsmore, Strategic Planning – Local Plan

Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor C. Bateson

2656  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 November 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2657  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2658  Recommendation of the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management 

Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register.

Resolved to approve the Corporate Register as submitted.

Reason for the decision:
The Register summarises the Council’s most significant risks. It sets out the 
controls which have been put in place and identifies any further action which 
might be needed to mitigate risks.

2659  Outline Budget 2020/21 to 2023/24 - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered a report on the Outline Budget for 2020/21 to 2023/24 
which outlined the current expected budget gaps for 2020/21 and the 
following three years.

The Chief Finance Officer advised Cabinet that there would be an impact on 
the detailed budget arising from the Pension fund review which requires a 
significant increase to employer contributions. This had not previously been 
flagged as anticipated by the actuaries or pension fund administrators when 



Cabinet, 4 December 2019 - continued

the Outline Budget was considered and the reasons for the proposed increase 
and options for managing impact on the Budget were being explored with 
actuaries. 

Cabinet asked to receive a further report at its next meeting giving more 
information on the impact to the budget as a result of the Pension fund review.

Resolved to receive a further report on the Outline Budget for 2020/21 to 
2023/24 addressing the impact arising from the Pension fund review, at the 
next meeting of Cabinet on 29 January 2020.
 
Reason for Decision
Cabinet needs to fully understand the implications for the Outline Budget as a 
result of the Pension fund review before it can agree the recommendations in 
the report.

2660  Capital Monitoring Report 
Cabinet considered a report on the current level of capital spend covering the 
period April to September 2019.

Resolved to note the current level of capital spend.

2661  Revenue Monitoring Report 
Cabinet considered a report on the current level of revenue spend covering 
the period April to September 2019.

Resolved to note the current level of revenue spend.

2662  Calendar of Meetings 
Cabinet considered a report on the Calendar of meetings for 2020-21.

The meetings for 2020 to 2021 had been programmed to ensure that the 
Council makes decisions in a timely way to help with the implementation of its 
priorities and strategies, as well as fulfilling its constitutional and legal 
obligations.

Resolved to recommend Council to approve the Calendar of meetings 
2020-21.

2663  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

The Local Plan Preferred Options Consultation for the Borough has now been 
open for 4 weeks. 

The Council has extended its public consultation on a new Local Plan for the 
Borough, which sets out proposals for where housing, employment and other 



Cabinet, 4 December 2019 - continued

development will be built up to 2035. The original consultation period already 
exceeded the statutory minimum 6 weeks to take account of the Christmas 
break. However, the General Election wasn’t originally expected and therefore 
we’ve again extended the period within which local residents can respond.

The consultation will now run until Tuesday 21 January 2020 and gives 
another two weeks for residents to give their views on the proposed 
allocations and policies.

Four public events have been held to provide further information to residents 
and interested parties and a further three events are planned in December 
and if needed in the New Year to ensure everyone is fully informed and can 
have their say. 

The Council met with senior officials from the Ministry of Homes, Communities 
and Local Government to express the deep concerns over the very high 
housing figure calculated for the Borough using the Government’s standard 
method for calculating ‘need’. Using this method, the figure for Spelthorne is 
603 homes per year. Like many local authorities in Surrey, it is incredibly 
challenging to find sites to meet that need. Spelthorne is 65% Green Belt and 
17% is water. In fact, 26% of our Green Belt is made up of the reservoirs.  
The Council will continue to push the Government to bring this figure down so 
we can deliver a Local Housing Plan that is acceptable to our communities.

On Monday 11 November a Remembrance Ceremony was held here at the 
Council Offices and we were joined by veteran Bill Sykes who helped plant a 
Red Oak tree outside the Council offices on the Green in readiness for the 
commemoration of the 75th Anniversary of VE Day on 8 May 2020.

Spelthorne in Bloom celebrated its 30th year on 4 November, where winners 
were presented with their awards at Shepperton Studios. There were so many 
beautiful and imaginative entries this year. Thank you to the volunteers and 
gardeners for all their hard work ensuring another successful year and 
congratulations to the finalists and winners.

The hard work and sporting achievements of local players, coaches and 
volunteers was celebrated at the annual Spelthorne Sports Awards at 
Shepperton Studios on Tuesday 19 November. The winners, and everyone 
nominated for these awards, are a credit to Spelthorne and to sport. Thanks 
to everyone who helped to organise the event and many congratulations to 
everyone who received an award.

The Council has announced that it will be offering Council Tax exemptions 
from April 2020 to young people leaving care aged between 18 and 25. Care 
leavers have often had their childhoods affected by instability and trauma. 

After much public support, the Council is pleased to share the news that the 
‘silent soldier’, which was vandalised last month has now been repaired and 
put back in its rightful place in Memorial Gardens, Staines-upon-Thames.



Cabinet, 4 December 2019 - continued

The Council has produced a written response and local impact report for the 
Southampton to London Pipeline Project. The proposed pipeline will pass 
through the Borough and while we understand the national need for the 
infrastructure project, our primary objective must be to ensure that sufficient 
protection is provided for our community and environment. The Council is 
looking for Esso to engage with us and our residents constructively, to put in 
place the specific protections we seek. 

Spelthorne Borough Council has launched a public consultation on the draft 
framework for our new Homelessness Strategy, which will address 
homelessness and rough sleeping in Spelthorne for 2020 to 2025. The 
consultation opened Monday 2 December and runs up to midday Monday 6 
January. The overall aims of the strategy are to ensure nobody sleeps rough 
in Spelthorne, ending the use of bed and breakfast accommodation, reducing 
the length of time people stay in temporary accommodation, increasing the 
use of the private sector for homelessness prevention and investing in staff 
training and development to improve the Housing Options service.

This week the winter edition of The Bulletin has been delivered with articles 
on tackling rough sleeping, festive recycling and local seasonal events. This 
Bulletin is a special edition which includes an 8 page Local Plan Consultation 
insert informing residents on why we need a new Local Plan and a map for 
each area across the Borough showing proposed site allocations.
Christmas in Stanwell is back on Friday 6 December with the annual 
Christmas light switch-on and lantern parade.  Everyone is welcome to join us 
for a mince pie or two!

As Leader of Spelthorne Borough Council, I attended a Council meeting at 
Grand Port Mauritius on Friday 15th November to formally mark the 
10th anniversary of our Twinning Charter. The visit was entirely self-funded 
and reflects my personal desire to reaffirm the decade long twinning. Taking 
time out from his annual vacation visiting family on the island, the Chief 
Executive - in his own time and at his own expense - also joined me on 
15th November to mark this occasion. We both participated in a working 
session in the Grand Port Council Chamber with District Councillors and 
Heads of Department. The Chairman and Chief Executive of Grand Port then 
publicly reaffirmed the relationship between the two boroughs in signing a 
10th anniversary Charter declaration which will be displayed in our public 
vestibule outside the Council Chamber. The Chairman and Chief Executive of 
Grand Port will be visiting Spelthorne early in 2020.

2664  Urgent Action 
Cabinet noted the urgent action taken by the Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Leader on 9 November 2019, to agree one letting within the fourth 
floor of the Thames Tower, Reading.  The matter, which was not a Key 
Decision, was considered as urgent action because the proposed tenant 
required completion of the letting before the Cabinet was next due to meet.



Cabinet, 4 December 2019 - continued

2665  Urgent items 
There were none.

2666  Exempt Business 
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2667  Exempt report - Investment acquisition Y - Key decision 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Cabinet considered an exempt report on an opportunity to acquire an asset 
for affordable housing to provide 43 apartments with 27 parking spaces.

The Group Head for Regeneration and Growth gave a presentation on the 
proposal setting out the rationale for acquisition, the costs involved and the 
due diligence process. 

Cabinet expressed concern that liability for external building maintenance, 
including a contribution towards grounds maintenance, rested with the 
leaseholder and asked for further clarity on the scope to change this position, 
before it agreed to proceed with the acquisition.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 Not to proceed with the acquisition.

Resolved to delegate the decision to proceed with the acquisition and 
approve the following recommendations, to the Leader, Councillor I.T.E. 
Harvey, subject to clarity as to the estate service charge:

1. Approve the funding of Knowle Green Estates Limited (KGE) to 
facilitate the acquisition of the 999 years long leasehold interest in the 
affordable housing asset identified in this report;

2. Formally approve the terms agreed, and authorise the Chief Executive 
(in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, the Leader and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance) to agree any further additional terms as 
funder to enable KGE to proceed with their acquisition of the asset;

3. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to decide the most financially 
advantageous funding arrangements for the purchase, and overall to 
ensure the funding for the acquisition is prudentially affordable; and  

4. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to fund the acquisition of the asset including 
the completion of the associated loan agreement with KGE. 



Cabinet, 4 December 2019 - continued

Reasons for Decision
Approving this funding will enable the provision of 43 new apartments for 
affordable rent with 27 car spaces. The scheme is anticipated to be completed 
in Spring 2022 and is in line with Spelthorne’s strategy to significantly 
increase the supply of affordable homes within the Borough. The scheme will 
also support the Council to continue with its strategy to reduce the number of 
households in emergency and temporary accommodation.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and



Cabinet, 4 December 2019 - continued

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 13 December 
2019.


